

---

---

# Superior Court of New Jersey

## Appellate Division

---

Docket No. A-001340-23

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ex rel.,	:	CIVIL ACTION
EDELWEISS FUND, LLC,	:	
<i>Plaintiff-Respondent,</i>	:	ON GRANT OF MOTION FOR
vs.	:	LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM AN
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.,	:	INTERLOCUTORY ORDER
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA,	:	OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
(F/K/A JPMORGAN SECURITIES,	:	LAW DIVISION,
INC.), CITIGROUP, INC.,	:	MERCER COUNTY
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS	:	Docket No. MER-L-000885-15
INC., CITIBANK NA, CITIGROUP	:	Sat Below:
<i>(For Continuation of Caption</i>	:	HON. DOUGLAS H. HURD, P.J. Cv.
<i>See Inside Cover)</i>	:	

---

---

### JOINT BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

---

*On the Brief:*

ANNA AGUILAR (ID# 018122000)  
LISA D. BENTLEY (ID# 004272012)  
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG (ID# 023131983)  
JENNIFER L. DEL MEDICO (ID# 021182005)  
BRENDAN M. WALSH (ID# 019312006)  
ERIC D. WONG (ID# 018972007)  
MICHAEL P. CONWAY (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
SUSANNA M. BUERGEL (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
DANIEL A. NEGLESS (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
JANE O'BRIEN (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
LINA DAGNEW (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
KATHLEEN L. CARLSON (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
DAVID H. HOFFMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
THOMAS H. COLLIER (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
JOAN M. LOUGHNANE (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
MATTHEW D. BENEDETTO (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
MEGAN E. BARRIGER (*Pro Hac Vice*)

AGUILAR BENTLEY LLC  
171 East Ridgewood Avenue,  
Suite 201  
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450  
(212) 835-1521  
aaguilar@aguilarbentley.com  
lbentley@aguilarbentley.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*  
*Morgan Stanley, Morgan Stanley*  
*Smith Barney LLC, Morgan Stanley*  
*& Co., LLC, and Morgan Stanley*  
*Capital Group, Inc.*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

Date Submitted: February 22, 2024



---

FINANCIAL PRODUCTS INC.,  
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS  
HOLDINGS INC., AND  
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS  
LIMITED, WELLS FARGO &  
COMPANY, WELLS FARGO  
BANK, N.A., WELLS FARGO  
SECURITIES LLC, AND  
WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., its  
predecessor by merger, BANK OF  
AMERICA CORPORATION,  
BANK OF AMERICA NA, BANK  
OF AMERICA SECURITIES LLC,  
MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE,  
FENNER & SMITH  
INCORPORATED, BANK OF  
AMERICA CAPITAL  
CORPORATION, BOFA MERRILL  
LYNCH ASSET HOLDINGS, INC.,  
AND BANK OF AMERICA  
MERRILL LYNCH, and MORGAN  
STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY  
SMITH BARNEY LLC, MORGAN  
STANLEY & CO., LLC, AND  
MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL  
GROUP, INC.,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND  
RULINGS BEING APPEALED ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS..... x

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. .... 9

II. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO APPLY NEW JERSEY  
RETROACTIVITY LAW AND IGNORED OVERWHELMING  
FEDERAL FCA PRECEDENT FAVORING PROSPECTIVE  
APPLICATION. (Ja1–3; 4T).....10

A. Governing New Jersey and Federal FCA Precedents Require  
Prospective Application. (Ja1–3; 4T) .....10

1. The Legislature Explicitly and Implicitly Expressed Its Intent  
to Apply the Amendment Prospectively. (Ja1–3; 4T) .....12

2. The 2023 Amendment Cannot Be Considered “Curative.”  
(Ja1–3; 4T).....16

3. The Expectations of the Parties Favor Prospective  
Application. (Ja1–3; 4T) .....19

B. The Trial Court’s Reasoning Did Not Support Its Ruling. (Ja1–3;  
4T) .....20

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S ALTERNATIVE RULING ON THE MERITS  
OF THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR IS CONTRARY TO WELL-  
ESTABLISHED FCA PRECEDENT. (4T).....24

A.	The NJFCA Legal Standards Do Not Automatically Preclude Summary Judgment. (4T) .....	25
B.	The Trial Court Mistook Legal Arguments for Factual Disputes. (4T) .....	26
C.	Relator’s Action Is Based Upon the Publicly Disclosed VRDO Transactional Data. (4T) .....	27
D.	The VRDO Transactional Data Used By Relator Was Publicly Disclosed Through Three Qualifying “News Media” Sources. (4T) .....	33
	1. The Undisputed Terms of Use and Subscription Costs Do Not Mean the VRDO Transactional Data Was Not Publicly Disclosed. (4T).....	34
	2. The MSRB SHORT Subscription Service, EMMA, and Bloomberg Subscription Service All Qualify As Statutory “News Media” Sources. (4T).....	38
E.	Relator Is Not an Original Source of the VRDO Transactional Data. (4T) .....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	49

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND  
RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Order of the Honorable Douglas H. Hurd denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and granting Plaintiff-Relator’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, dated October 24, 2023.....	Ja1
Transcript of Decision, dated October 24, 2023 .....	4T

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. California,</u> 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<u>Ardan v. Bd. of Rev.,</u> 231 N.J. 589 (2018) .....	10-11, 16, 19, 23
<u>Bellevue v. Universal Health Servs. of Hartgrove, Inc.,</u> 867 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 16
<u>Brennan ex rel. State v. Lonegan,</u> 454 N.J. Super. 613 (App. Div. 2018).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Cause of Action v. Chi. Transit Auth.,</u> 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<u>Commonwealth ex rel. Rosenberg v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.,</u> No. SUCV2014-03323-BLS1, 2019 WL 3643035 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 23, 2019).....	7, 39, 47
<u>Est. of Hanges v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 202 N.J. 369 (2010) .....	10
<u>F.K. v. Integrity House, Inc.,</u> 460 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 2019).....	9
<u>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.,</u> 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	22, 45
<u>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer,</u> 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	6, 11, 15, 22
<u>In re G.H.,</u> 455 N.J. Super. 515 (App. Div. 2018).....	9
<u>In re Nat. Gas Royalties,</u> 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009).....	32
<u>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Pracs. &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.,</u> 123 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D.N.J. 2015) .....	14
<u>James v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.,</u> 216 N.J. 552 (2014) .....	19

<u>Johnson v. Roselle EZ Quick LLC,</u> 226 N.J. 370 (2016) .....	11, 12, 13
<u>Kennard v. Comstock Res., Inc.,</u> 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004).....	48
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</u> 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	11
<u>Maeker v. Ross,</u> 219 N.J. 565 (2014) .....	12
<u>Maia v. IEW Constr. Grp.,</u> 475 N.J. Super. 44 (App. Div. 2023) .....	9
<u>Piacentile v. U.S. Oncology, Inc.,</u> No. 22-18, 2023 WL 2661579 (2d Cir. Mar. 28, 2023).....	14
<u>Pisack v. B&amp;C Towing, Inc.,</u> 240 N.J. 360 (2020) .....	17, 20
<u>Prather v. AT&amp;T, Inc.,</u> 847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 15
<u>Rosenberg v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.,</u> 169 N.E.3d 445 (Mass. 2021) .....	passim
<u>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk,</u> 563 U.S. 401 (2011) .....	42
<u>State ex rel. Edelweiss Fund, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.,</u> No. 2017 L 000289 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 13, 2023) .....	41-42
<u>State ex rel. Edelweiss Fund, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.,</u> 307 Cal. Rptr. 3d 750 (Ct. App. 2023).....	42
<u>Twiss v. State, Dep’t of Treasury, Off. of Fin. Mgmt.,</u> 124 N.J. 461 (1991) .....	11
<u>United States v. Alcan Elec. &amp; Eng’g, Inc.,</u> 197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	32, 36
<u>U.S. ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.,</u> 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	48



U.S. ex rel. Alcohol Found., Inc. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 42-43, 44, 47

U.S. ex rel. Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.,  
788 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 14

U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. PA Shipbuilding Co.,  
473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... passim

U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. Penn. Shipbuilding Co.,  
255 F. Supp. 2d 351 (E.D. Pa. 2002) ..... 31

U.S. ex rel. Banigan v. PharMerica, Inc.,  
950 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 48

U.S. ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Elec., Inc.,  
44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 45

U.S. ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Ctr.,  
816 F.3d 37 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 46

U.S. ex rel. Bogina v. Medline Indus., Inc.,  
809 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 15

U.S. ex rel. Brown v. Walt Disney World Co.,  
No. 6:06-cv-1943-ORL-22KRS, 2008 WL 2561975  
(M.D. Fla. June 24, 2008)..... 44

U.S. ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.,  
No. 13-2983, 2014 WL 4375638 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 4, 2014) .....34, 36

U.S. ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.,  
932 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2013) .....31, 37, 43, 46

U.S. ex rel. Green v. Serv. Cont. Educ. & Training Tr. Fund,  
843 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 38-39, 43

U.S. ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,  
613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

U.S. ex rel. Integra Med Analytics LLC v. Providence Health & Servs.,  
No. CV 17-1694 PSG (SSx), 2019 WL 3282619  
(C.D. Cal. July 16, 2019)..... 41

<u>U.S. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</u> , 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<u>U.S. ex rel. JDJ &amp; Assocs. LLP v. Natixis</u> , No. 15-cv-5427 (PKC), 2017 WL 4357797 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	48
<u>U.S. ex rel. Judd v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</u> , 638 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	11, 14, 15
<u>U.S. ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</u> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	42
<u>U.S. ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kan. City Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 756 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	38, 43
<u>U.S. ex rel. Kreindler &amp; Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</u> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<u>U.S. ex rel. May v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</u> , 737 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<u>U.S. ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Hous. Auth.</u> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	25, 31, 37
<u>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</u> , 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</u> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	39
<u>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</u> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	39
<u>U.S. ex rel. Paranich v. Sorgnard</u> , 396 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	22, 25
<u>U.S. ex rel. Patriarca v. Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics, Inc.</u> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	36, 43, 47
<u>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Med., Inc.</u> , 619 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14
<u>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	29

U.S. ex rel. Rahimi v. Rite Aid Corp.,  
3 F.4th 813 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 49

U.S. ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.,  
No. 3:04-cv-1556, 2011 WL 3875987  
(M.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2011) ..... 31, 37, 39, 43

U.S. ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.,  
841 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

U.S. ex rel. Schumann v. AstraZeneca Pharms. L.P.,  
769 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 25, 45, 46, 47

U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.,  
677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 14, 15

U.S. ex rel. Sirls v. Kindred Healthcare, Inc.,  
536 F. Supp. 3d 1 (E.D. Pa. 2021) ..... 47

U.S. ex rel. Solomon v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,  
878 F.3d 139 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 31, 36

U.S. ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn,  
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... passim

U.S. ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.,  
944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 22, 47

U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.,  
777 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 36

U.S. ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.,  
827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 29

U.S. ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC,  
728 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 14, 15

United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp.,  
540 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 35

United States v. Express Scripts, Inc.,  
602 F. App'x 880 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 47

United States v. Medco Health Sols. Inc.,  
777 F. App'x 30 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 25

United States v. Premier Educ. Grp., L.P.,  
No. 11-3523 (RBK/AMD), 2016 WL 2747195 (D.N.J. May 11,  
2016) ..... 14

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

N.J.S.A. § 2A:32C-5 ..... 3, 18  
N.J.S.A. § 2A:32C-6 .....3, 18, 19  
N.J.S.A. § 2A:32C-7 ..... 3  
N.J.S.A. § 2A:32C-9 ..... passim
